Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------------|----------|----------------|---------------------|
| Darren O'Shaughnessy | | 05/15/2008 | INDIVIDUAL: IRELAND |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Universal City Studios LLLP | |
|-----------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 100 Universal City Plaza, Building 9128, 2nd Floor | |
| City: | Universal City | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 91608 | |
| Entity Type: | limited liability limited partnership: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------------|
| Registration Number: | 2806089 | DARREN SHAN |
| Registration Number: | 3172760 | CIRQUE DU FREAK |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)420-2201

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: wades@dicksteinshapiro.com

Correspondent Name: Stephanie K. Wade Address Line 1: 1825 Eye Street, N W

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | D3297.0000 | |
|-------------------------|---------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Stephanie K. Wade | |
| Signature: | /Stephanie K. Wade/ | |
| Date: | 06/05/2008 | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003790 FRAME: 0810

900108280

9\$ dO___

Total Attachments: 1

source=assignment#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003790 FRAME: 0811

ASSIGNMENT ********

I, DARREN O'SHAUGHNESSY, of Christopher Little Literary Agency, 10 Eel Brook Studios, 125 Moore Park Road, London SW6 4PS, United Kingdom, being the sole proprietor of the Trade Mark Registrations (hereinafter "the Trade Marks") given in the Schedule hereto, hereby declare that in consideration of US \$ 1 and reimbursement of costs (the receipt of which I hereby acknowledge) I assign the said Trade Marks and all my rights, title and interest in and to the said Trade Marks and in and to the registrations thereof including all rights of action, power and benefit belonging or accrued arising therefrom and the right to take proceedings to recover damages and claim all other relief in respect of any acts of infringement thereof or any acts actionable in passing off at Common Law whether such acts shall have been committed before or after the date of this assignment to UNIVERSAL CITY STUDIOS LLLP (operating under its division UNIVERSAL PICTURES), a body corporate organised and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, whose registered office is at 100 Universal City Plaza, Building 9128, 2nd Floor, Universal City, California 91608, United States of America, this assignment being made in connection with the goodwill of my business in the United States of America in all the goods for which the said Trade Marks are registered.

And I agree that the change of ownership be recorded in the official Trade Marks Register.

SCHEDULE

| Country | Registration No. | <u>Mark</u> | Classes |
|---------|------------------|-----------------|----------------------|
| USA | 2806089 | DARREN SHAN | 09 16 20 21 25 28 41 |
| | 3172760 | CIRQUE DU FREAK | 09 16 20 21 25 28 41 |

Signed by:

RECORDED: 06/05/2008

Full Name: DARREN O'SHAUGHNESSY

Date of Assignment: 15/5/08

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003790 FRAME: 0812